used for personal issues, some of them being handed to children and some of them 

never being utilised at all.  

3.6 The Study Population 

In this study, the target population was 850 respondents, including one (01) District 

Pre- and Primary Education Officer (DPPEO), thirty-four (34) Ward Education 

Officers (WEO) and eight hundred and fifteen (815) primary school teachers (Same 

District Council, 2023). However, not all 187 (100.0%) public primary schools were 

engaged because some had no installed IT infrastructure. Therefore, only 08 (17.7%) 

of the public government primary schools from eight wards in the Same district were